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PRACTICE OF CHIROPRACTIC 383 

CHAP. 297 

Sec. 6. Limitations on granting permits for existing establishments. 
After January 1, 1943, no permit shall be granted for such automobile junk 
yard established prior to said effective date and on said date maintained or 
operated, unless said yard shall conform to the provisions of section 4 of 
this act. 

Sec. 7. Penalty. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
$100 nor more than $500, and it is hereby made the duty of the state police 
as well as local and county officers of the law to enforce the provisions of 
this act. In case of default in payment of the fine imposed herein, the 
violator shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than 90 days. 

Sec. 8. P. L., 1933, c. 106, not affected. Nothing herein contained shall 
be construed as in any way repealing, invalidating or abrogating the pro­
visions of chapter 106 of the public laws of 1933, or limiting the right of 
prosecutions thereunder, and violation of the provisions hereof in the estab­
lishment, maintenance Or operation of any such autOlTIobile junk yard shall 
constitute pnma facie evidence that said yard is a nuisance as therein 
defined. 

Sec. 9. P. L., 1937, c. 198, repealed. Chapter 198 of the public laws of 
1937 is hereby repealed. 

Sec. 10. Validity. All sections, sentences, clauses and phrases of this 
act are hereby declared to be independent and severable, and the invalidity 
or unconstitutionality of one shall not be held to affect another or others. 

Approved April 25, 1941 

Chapter 297 

AN ACT Relating to the Practice of Chiropractic. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 21, § 78, amended. Section 78 of chapter 2I of the 
revised statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter I68 of the public laws 
of I935, .is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 78. Disposition of fees; compensation of members of board; com­
pensation and expenses, how paid. Any person to whom a certificate has 
been granted under section 74 shall, on or before the Ist day of June of 
each year, pay to the secretary of the board of chiropractic examination 
and registration a fee of $3; upon payment of which said certificate shall 
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be renewed for I year, provided, that, beginning June I, 1942 in addition to 
the payment of such renewal fee, each licensee so applying for his renewal 
certificate, shall furnish to said hoard satisfactory evidence that he has 
attended one of 2 educational programs conducted and supervised by the 
said board, in the year precediIlg. If such fee is not paid within 3 months 
after the date of notification by the secretary that such fee is due, the certifi­
cate of the chiropractor so failing to pay such fee shall be revoked and 
shall be thereafter rene,ved by a majority vote of the board of chiropractic 
examination and registration and upon the payment of a fee of $10 to the 
secretary of said board. All fees received by the secretary and not returned 
to the applicant shall be paid monthly to the treasurer of state. The com­
pensation of members of the board shall be $10 per day for each day 
actually spent in the discharge of their duty, and, in addition thereto, they 
shall receive necessary travelling expenses. The secretary shall be allowed 
extra compensation for books, stationery, postage, and other necessary. 
expenses authorized by the board and actually incurred. The compensation 
and expense of said board and its secretary and all other expenses proper 
and necessary in the opinion of said board to discharge its duties hereunder 
and to enforce the provisions of sections 71 to 82 inclusive, shall be paid 
out of the state treasury, after the approval of the state controller, upon 
the requisition signed by the president and secretary of said board, provided 
that the amounts so paid shall in no caSe exceed the total amount received 
for the current year by the treasurer of state from the board as fees; and 
so much of said receipts as may be necessary is hereby appropriat~d for 
the compensation and expenses of the board as aforesaid.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 21, § 82, amended. Section 82 of chapter 21 of the 
revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 82. Definition of chiropractic; other methods excluded. The sys­
tem, method or science commonly known as chiropractic, or the practice of 
chiropractic, is defined to be the science of palpating and adjusting the 
segments and articulations of the human spinal column by hand ~ 
and locating and correcting interference with nerve transmission and expres­
sion, by hand or by electrical treatments, without the USe of drugs or 
surgery. This definition is inclusive, and any and all other methods are 
hereby declared not to be chiropractic, and chiropractic is hereby declared 
not to be the practice of medicine, surgery, dentistry, and osteopathy within 
the meaning of the provisions of this chapter.' 

Approved April 25, 1941 
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